
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 21 March 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Crime and policing in Merton 7 - 18

5 Hate crime strategy 19 - 118

6 Equality and community cohesion strategy 119 - 
156

7 Communities and Local Government Select Committee Report 
into the effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny 
committees 

157 - 
168

8 Overview and Scrutiny Commission Annual Report 169 - 
192

9 Planning the Commission's 2018/19 work programme 193 - 
204

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Hamish Badenoch
Mike Brunt
Brenda Fraser
Abigail Jones
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Substitute Members: 
Michael Bull
Mary Curtin
John Dehaney
Suzanne Grocott
John Sargeant

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw
[...]
a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
20 FEBRUARY 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.25 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Hamish Badenoch, 

Mary Curtin, John Dehaney, Brenda Fraser, Abigail Jones, Sally 
Kenny, Oonagh Moulton and David Williams

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Sean Cunniffe (Head of Customer Contact), Sophie Ellis 
(Assistant Director of Business Improvement) and Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Peter McCabe (substituted by Councillor 
Mary Curtin), Councillor Dennis Pearce (substituted by Councillor John Dehaney), 
Councillor Mike Brunt and co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2018 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2018 (Agenda Item 4)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

5 SHARED AND OUTSOURCED SERVICES TASK GROUP - CABINET 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement, gave apologies for 
absence from the Chief Executive who had asked her to deputise for him. He had 
asked her to relay to the Commission that he had been reminded by recent media 
reports that any service delivery model can result in difficulties and it is therefore 
important to ensure that the best approach is rigorously assessed on a case by case 
basis, which is the intention of the action plan set out in the report.

Members expressed disappointment in the response to recommendation 5. The 
recommendation was for service managers to have a mandatory appraisal objective 
to familiarise themselves with best practice elsewhere. The response in the action 
plan was to address this through learning and development rather than as an 
appraisal objective. Sophie Ellis said that CMT felt that training and development is 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

the best way to improve managers’ skillsets, which was what the Commission were 
keen to ensure. She added that there was no reluctance for service managers to look 
at best practice elsewhere and that not including the objective should not be taken as 
a sign that it was something they were not held to account for since a lot of officers’ 
work is not encapsulated in appraisal objectives, particularly if it is regarded as core 
work. 

Sophie Ellis said that the current refresh of the TOMs will ensure that delivery models 
are reviewed and a review schedule will be set out in the TOM. Sign off is expected 
in July so that there the TOMS can be aligned to the Administration’s priorities after 
the May elections.

Members also questioned adequacy of the response to recommendation 8 – the 
intention of the recommendation was to ensure that there would be a chance to 
scrutinise proposals fo
[...]
 for his report, welcome the 
refurbishment of the courtyard at Morden Park House and request an update 
(including more data on cost) to be received in 12 months.

8 DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER 
(Agenda Item 8)

Members agreed that, in addition to the usual crime data, they would agree the 
following questions to be sent to the Borough Commander so that he can answer 
them through a written statement or verbally at the Commission’s meeting on 21 
March:

 To confirm the start date for the new Borough Command Unit
 To confirm that Merton will continue to be policed at full strength with 

dedicated ward officers and PCSOs

 To confirm he is aware of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s aspiration 
to keep a police station in Merton – see discussion and submission to MOPAC 
(in minutes of meeting held on 20 September 2017)

 To provide information on the number of senior officers across the BCU and 
where they will be based.

Page 4



5

 What can the police do to provide activities for young people to keep them 
from roaming the streets?

 What progress has been made to control street drinking and drinking in parks?

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to send list of questions to the Borough 
Commander

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

The Commission resolved to AGREE the work programme.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 21 March 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Crime and policing in Merton
Lead officer: Chief Superintendent Peter Laverick, Acting Borough Commander
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 
Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk, 0208 545 3864

Recommendations:
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discuss and comment on the 

crime data provided by the Acting Borough Commander (see Appendix 1) 
and ask other questions as appropriate.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Acting Borough Commander has been invited to attend the Overview 

and Scrutiny Commission meeting to give a brief overview of any changes 
since the previous Borough Commander attended the Commission in 
September 2017 and to address the questions identified by Commission 
members as set out in section 2 below.

1.2. He was also requested to provide crime data in the same format as that 
provided previously. This is set out in Appendix A.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The questions identified by Commission members and emailed to the Acting 

Borough Commander in advance of the meeting were:
1. To confirm the start date for the new Borough Command Unit
2. To confirm that Merton will continue to be policed at full strength with 
dedicated ward officers and PCSOs
3. To confirm he is aware of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s 
aspiration to keep a police station in Merton – see discussion and 
submission to MOPAC (set out in paragraph 2.2 below)
4. To provide information on the number of senior officers across the BCU 
and where they will be based.
5. What can the police do to provide activities for young people to keep 
them from roaming the streets?
6. What progress has been made to control street drinking and drinking in 
parks?

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk


2.2. Commission’s comments on the MOPAC consultation on  the public access 
and engagement strategy - Extract from minutes of Commission meeting on 
20 Sep 2017:

Members of the Commission discussed the consultation document and the 
information provided by the Borough Commander and made a number of 
points that the Commission AGREED should be included in its formal 
response to the consultation:
 
The Commission agreed that it is important to have a debate about the best 
way to resource policing in the borough and that the location of police 
stations would not necessarily be the same as at present. It was noted that 
the operational presence on the street does not necessarily 
[...]
....................................... 5 

Our Vision for Merton ............................................................................................................................................................. 7 

Strategic Aims ......................................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Themes ................................................................................................................................................................................. 11 

Four-Year Plan ....................................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Objectives ............................................................................................................................................................................. 15 

    Theme 1  -  Coordination ................................................................................................................................................ 15 

    Theme 2  -  Prevention ................................................................................................................................................... 22 

    Theme 3  -  Provision ...................................................................................................................................................... 31 

    Theme 4  -  Protection .................................................................................................................................................... 34 

Glossary ................................................................................................................................................................................ 36 

 

 

P
age 46



1 
 

Foreword  
Councillor Edith Macauley MBE 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety,
[...]
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 21 March 2018
Wards: 

Subject:  Progress report on implementation of the Equality and Community 
Cohesion Strategy 2017-21.
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 

   Equalities and Engagement
Contact officer: Evereth Willis, Equality and Community Cohesion Officer
Recommendations:
1. That  Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission note and comment on 

the progress made on the implementation of the Equality and Community 
Cohesion  Strategy 2017-21.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Commission with a progress report on 

the implementation of the Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy 2017-
21.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Equality Act 2010 introduced the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 

which requires the local authority, when exercising its functions, to have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
persons who share a “protected characteristic” and those who do not.  
“Protected characteristics” are age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

2.2. The Equality Act 2010 also requires the council to publish equality objectives 
every four years to demonstrate how it will meet the PSED. The Equality 
Strategy outlines the Council’s ‘Equality Objectives’ as the following six 
themes:

a. To ensure key plans and strategies narrow the gap between different 
communities in the borough;

b. Improve equality of access to services for disadvantaged groups;
c. Ensure regeneration plans increase the opportunity for all Merton’s residents 

to fulfil their educational, health and economic potential, participate in the 
renewal of the borough and create a health promoting environmen
[...]

P
age 156



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: March 21st 2018
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Communities and Local Government Committee: Effectiveness of local 
authority overview and scrutiny committees report - Merton response
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission. 
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 
020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission consider the findings and 

recommendations made by the Communities and Local Government Committee 
on: The effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny committees.

B. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission agree the proposed actions it will take 
in 2018-19 as set out in section 2.82 of the report.

C. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission consider whether there are additional 
actions it wishes to take.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Commission with the main 

findings and recommendations of the effectiveness of local authority 
overview and scrutiny committees report. This is an opportunity to reflect on 
the current practice in Merton and identify areas for improvement. The 
Commission is asked to note that recommendation two in the report urges 
local authorities to ‘take note of the findings of the report and consider their 
approach’ 

2 DETAILS
2.1. On 11th December 2017 the Communities and Local Government Select 

Committee published its highly anticipated report entitled: Effectiveness of 
local authority overview and scrutiny committees. This is the first national 
assessment in many years to consider how scrutiny committees operate. 
The report looks at why scrutiny is important and the role it should play in 
local authorities.  

2.2. The terms of reference included: 

Page 157

Agenda Item 7

mailto:julia.regan
[...]
 their 

work programme for 2017/18
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None relating to this covering report
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 

equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 

Page 166



engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.  

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.    
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None relating to this covering report
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
11.1. None
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 21 March 2018
Wards: All
Subject:  Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864
Recommendations:

1. That, subject to any changes agreed by the Commission at its meeting on 21 
March, the Commission approves the Annual Report to be presented to 
Council at its meeting on 4 July 2018.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. Members are invited to consider and agree any changes it wishes to make 

to the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18. 
2 DETAILS
2.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an Annual 

Report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
course of the municipal year.  

2.2. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is asked to consider the draft 
report, identify any changes it wishes to make and approve the Annual 
Report to be presented to Council at its meeting on 4 July 2018 in order to 
update all Members on the delivery and outcomes of the scrutiny annual 
work programme for 2017/18.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an annual 

report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
course of the municipal year to present to the full Council. The Commission 
would be in breach of the constitution if it did not do this.

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. The Chairs of each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels have been 

consulted on the draft text relating to the undertaken by that Panel.
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. Any additions/amendments as agreed by the Commission at its meeting on 

21 March 2018 will be included in the final version of the Annual Report to 
be presented to full Council at its meeting on 4 July 2018.

Page 169

Agenda Item 8



6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. There are none specific to this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration 

of the financial, resource and property implications of any recommendations 
to Cabinet, including specific financial, resource and property implications.

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. Overview and Scrutiny operates within the provisions of the Local 

Government Act 2000, Health and Social Care Act 2001 and Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

7.2. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required by the council’s 
constitution to produce an Annual Report outlining the work of Overview and 
Scrutiny during the municipal year. 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. It is a fundamental aim of
[...]
fsted 
inspection and it is good to note that the cross party working of this Panel was 
complimented as part of Ofsted’s report.  It is also important to note that this year we 
have worked in partnership with the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel to bring attention to the issue of care leaver accommodation, 
reflecting that this is an issue that needs to be addressed across Departments.  It is 
important to acknowledge this valuable way of working.  We have also continued to 
grow in our role of scrutinising children and family health and wellbeing.  This 
remains new to the remit of the Panel but one in which we are growing in 
confidence”.

Scrutiny reviews

Prevent task group
The decision to form this task group was set against the background of the four 
terror attacks that happened between March and June 2017; the Panel wanted to 
reassure itself that Merton’s schools are successfully implementing the duty and 
doing everything possible to prevent Merton’s young people from becoming 
radicalised and doing so in a way that doesn’t cause stigmatisation of individuals or 
communities.   Recommendations include looking at the role of the wider Merton 
community in helping prevent radicalisation amongst Merton’s young people and 
Merton’s schools continuing to share their best practice to support each other in 
fulfilling the duty.  The report will be presented to Cabinet on 26 March before the 
action plan comes to the Panel in the new municipal year.

Care leaver accommodation
Members of the Children and Young People Panel were pleased to support the work 
of colleagues on the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel when it 
took an in-depth look at accommodation for care leavers.  It is evident that there are 
issues that sit across Panels and it is beneficial for us to work collectively and in 
partnership with officers from several departments across the Council.  The officer 
response to the detailed reference that resulted fro
[...]
commendations

Scrutiny of crime 
and disorder

Discussion of 
questions for the 
Borough 
Commander

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

Discussion to plan 
line of questioning 
for meeting on 21 
March

P
age 202



7

Meeting date – 21 March 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Borough Commander Report and in-depth 
discussion

Borough Commander Update on policing 
issues

Hate crime strategy Report and discussion 
with community 
organisations

Neil Thurlow, 
Community Safety 
Manager
Lyla Adwan-Kamara, 
CEO of Merton Centre 
for Independent Living

Update and 
identification of issues 
for further scrutiny

Holding the executive to 
account

Equality and Community 
Cohesion Strategy 
2017-20

Action plan Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer

To comment on 
progress made with 
action plan

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To approve and forward 
to Council

CLG Parliamentary 
Select Committee 
Report on Local 
Government Overview 
and Scrutiny

To assess effectiveness 
of overview and scrutiny 
in Merton and identify 
areas for improvement

Planning the 
Commission's 2018/19 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

Scrutiny reviews Financial monitoring 
task group

Minutes of meeting Cllr Hamish Badenoch
Julia Regan

To note minutes of 
meeting held on 
06.03.18

P
age 203



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Crime and policing in Merton
	Appendix 1 crime data
	MPS Daily Dashboard Merton 2 JAN.pdf
	MPS Daily Dashboard Merton 6th Feb 18.pdf
	MPS Dashboard Merton 2 MAR.pdf
	MPS Dashboard Croydon 2 MAR.pdf
	MPS Dashboard Kingston 2 MAR.pdf
	MPS Dashboard Richmond 2 MAR.pdf
	MPS Dashboard Sutton 2 MAR.pdf
	MPS Dashboard Wandsworth 2 MAR.pdf


	5 Hate crime strategy
	Enc. 1 for Hate crime strategy - due 12.03.18
	Enc. 2 for Hate crime strategy - due 12.03.18
	Enc. 3 for Hate crime strategy - due 12.03.18
	Enc. 4 for Hate crime strategy - due 12.03.18
	Hate Crime, England and Wales, 2016/17
	Important information
	Contents
	Conventions used in figures and tables
	List of figures and tables
	Key points
	Police recorded crime

	1 Introduction
	1.1 OVERVIEW

	2 Police recorded hate crime
	2.1 PREVALENCE AND TRENDS
	2.2 HATE CRIMES BY TYPE OF OFFENCE
	2.3 HATE CRIME OUTCOMES
	2.4 TRANSFERRED OR CANCELLED RECORDS

	Annex A – Additional data on hate crime
	Annex B - Experimental Statistics: online hatecrime
	Annex C – Hate Crime data sources and quality
	Further information



	6 Equality and community cohesion strategy
	Enc. 1 for Equality and community cohesion strategy - due 1203.18

	7 Communities and Local Government Select Committee Report into the effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny committees
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Commission Annual Report
	Appendix 1 draft annual report 2017-18

	9 Planning the Commission's 2018/19 work programme
	Appendix 1 2017_18 work programme






Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
21 MARCH 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Hamish Badenoch, Mike Brunt, Brenda Fraser, Abigail Jones, 
Sally Kenny, Dennis Pearce, Oonagh Moulton and David 
Williams

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)

Lyla Adwan-Kamara, CEO, Merton Centre for Independent 
Living

Chief Superintendent Peter Laverick (Borough Commander), 
John Dimmer (Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnership), Chris 
Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services), Neil Thurlow (Community Safety 
Manager) and Evereth Willis (Equality and Community Cohesion 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

Chief Superintendent Peter Laverick said that he was standing in as Borough 
Commander on behalf of Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar, probably until mid-May. 
He provided a response to each of the questions set out in section 2.1 of the report:

1. The start date for the new Basic Command Unit will be 23 May
2. Merton will continue to be policed at full strength with dedicated ward officers 

and PCSOs

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

3. The council’s wish to keep a police station in Wimbledon is being considered 
at a senior level within the Metropolitan Police. The front counter in Wimbledon 
will remain open until Mitcham police station has been refurbished.

4. The Basic Command Unit will comprise five functions – emergency response, 
neighbourhood policing, CID investigation, safeguarding, and headquarters 
function.  Superintendent Guy Collings will be the lead contact for Merton. 

5. There are a number of diversionary projects already in place in Merton and 
these will continue. 

6. The police are committed to enforcing the PSPO to control street drinking and 
drinking in parks. There has been a focus on hotspots in Mitcham town centre.

In response to additional questions about the operational changes, the Borough 
Commander said that he would work as effectively as he could with the resources 
that he was given. He stressed that there would be sharing of good practice across 
the four boroughs in the BCU.

The Borough Commander undertook to:
 contact the leader of the volunteer police cadets to discuss how they could 

assist with supporting youth clubs.,
 find out where in Wimbledon the British Transport Police are based
 speak to CI Phil Palmer about the operation of the PSPO in Mitcham town 

centre and provide the Commission with an update

In response to questions about safeguarding, the Borough Commander said that 
there would be more officers in the safeguarding function, compared to the other four 
functions, and that this would be a real increase in numbers. The police places huge 
emphasis on early intervention and on working in partnership. He suggested that the 
Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel could meet 
with CI Rob Applegarth, the lead officer on safeguarding. The Borough Commander 
has not seen the report that there had been a link to Merton in about 20% of the last 
30 stabbings so could not comment at this stage but would be interested to see the 
analysis.  

The Borough Commander introduced the crime figures set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. He said that the context for the recent 4.1% increase in total notifiable 
offences in Merton is one of crime reduction since 2011 and a low base compared to 
other boroughs. He said that overall Merton remained a low crime area, with 
reductions in the number of the most serious crimes. He offered to provide crime 
figures per 1,000 population in future.
The Borough Commander made additional points in response to questions:

 engagement with the local community and publicity for policing successes are 
key to reducing the fear of crime

 he undertook to investigate the number of rape cases and report back to the 
Commission



3

 the police are working with schools, parents and local communities to 
discourage young people from carrying knives

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission RESOLVED to thank Chief Superintendent 
Peter Laverick and to invite the new Borough Commander to attend in September.

5 HATE CRIME STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5)

Neil Thurlow, Community Safety Manager, introduced the report and drew the 
Commission’s attention to an updated version of the action plan that was laid round 
at the meeting and will be published alongside the minutes. He highlighted the long 
lasting impact that hate crime has on victims and the partnership approach that had 
been taken to developing the hate crime strategy. He stressed that a hate crime 
would be categorised as such if the victim or another person perceived it to be 
motivated by a hostility or prejudice based on a personal characteristic.

Lyla Adwan-Kamara, Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living, 
informed the Commission that a survey carried out by Merton CIL and partners 
during Hate Crime Week had found that 50% of respondents across all protected 
characteristics had experienced hate crime. Specifically for disabled people, 98% of 
hate crime against disabled people went unreported and many of the victims knew 
their perpetrator. The  main reasons cited in the survey for not reporting were that 
victims thought it would not make the abuse stop, fear of reprisals and that they 
wouldn’t be believed.

Lyla Adwan-Kamara added that she hoped that future work would include further 
training to help service providers and community groups to identify hate crime; also to 
work with the police to look at reported crimes to identify whether there was a hate 
crime aspect. Chief Superintendent Laverick, the Borough Commander, said that  he 
would be interested in looking at a sample of reported crime and anti-social 
behaviour to see if hate crime aspects were being missed; as well as work on 
encouraging other public authorities to report hate crime.

In response to a question, Lyla Adwan-Kamara said that the reduction in the number 
of disability hate crime reports was much more likely to be due to under-reporting 
rather than a reduction in hate crime rates. 

In response to a question about conviction rates for hate crime, PC Rhys Cullinane, 
said that of 19 reports in January 2018 only one had resulted in charges being 
brought. He said that most were withdrawn due to lack of evidence or were 
withdrawn by the victim. He undertook to provide a more detailed analysis as part of 
the Commission’s next update on the Hate Crime Strategy.

The Commission RESOLVED to continue to support the partnership work on hate 
crime.



4

6 EQUALITY AND COMMUNITY COHESION STRATEGY (Agenda Item 6)

The report was introduced by Evereth Willis, Equality and Community Cohesion 
Officer. She drew the Commission’s attention to the significant progress made 
against wide ranging objectives (set out in paragraph 2.7) plus the high level of 
commitment that she had received from council officers, thus indicating that the 
strategy and action plan were being taken seriously.

In response to questions, Evereth Willis said that the action plan on child obesity 
includes engagement with parents and schools and she undertook to:

 include a percentage change figure to show performance against targets in the 
next update of the action plan for the Commission 

 find out and report back on whether there is a designated “homework zone” in 
libraries

 find out and report back on what action was being taken to promote 
community cohesion through the provision of classes to teach English 

ACTION: Equality and Community Cohesion Officer

In response to a question, Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, said 
that there was no separate budget for this work and that it had been embedded and 
delivered within existing resources. Equalities objectives had ben mainstreamed into 
service plans and the TOM review included an equalities dimension.

7 COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
REPORT INTO THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 7)

The Commissioned discussed the report and AGREED that it would like to use the 
Select Committee report and recommendations as an opportunity to review how 
scrutiny operates in Merton, including whether to recommend its replacement with a 
committee structure.

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to add this proposal to the list of work 
programme suggestions to be considered by the Commission at its meeting on 11 
July 2018.

The Commission also AGREED that the remit of the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel is too large and should be reviewed. ACTION: Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and Head of Democracy Services

8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda 
Item 8)

RESOLVED: that the Annual Report should be updated to include content from the 
final Panel and Commission meetings in March 2018 and should then be presented 
to Council at its meeting on 4 July 2018.



5

9 PLANNING THE COMMISSION'S 2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda 
Item 9)

RESOLVED: that the Commission:

1. Agreed the agenda items for its meeting on 11 July 2018 as set out in paragraph 
2.8 of the report

2. Agreed to add youth diversionary projects and support for “carers and cared for” to 
the list of topic suggestions

3. Agreed that members will email suggestions for agenda items and task group 
reviews to the Head of Democracy Services

4. Agreed that all councillors should be invited to attend the induction training 
workshop on scrutiny

10 NOTE OF MEETING OF FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP 6 
MARCH 2018 (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission RESOLVED to note the minute of the task group’s meeting on 6 
March 2018 and to thank Councillor Hamish Badenoch for his effective chairing of the 
task group over the past two years.


